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DIR€CTORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

Your Directol! f€rl pleasure in submitiinE audtted financial statements ofyolr Company fo. rhe hatfyear ended 31
DeLember 201/.

FINANCIAL RT5U LTs

Gross profit

Distribution cost
Admin strat ive expenses

P.of it^oss af ier taxation

Eaming /Loss per share-basic and diluted (Rupees)

31.12.2017 31.122016
(RUPEES tN THCUSANO)

1,,320,984

{1,213,331)

107,653

(14s82)

\47,5241
l.127)

1,641

{48,709)

1,095,299

17,061,592)

27,707

(12,595)

144,662)
(251)

516

{3sF28)

.t,642)

10,819

(64,813)

{4,10s)

-____9.1Z1 *-l68eM
0.93 (6.9s)

By the Bleslingr of Almighty your company achieved Revenue gowth of 21%, After Tax profit oi RsS.177 Mi ion as
coirp ared to lossof Ra68.918 Million which is 115 % more from the comparabte q uarter lst ysr. yournranagement is
confidenl forft th€r imtro!€d relults ofcompany in future.

SUStNESS OUTLOOtit

Faclors llmiting ls(tile lndustry of Pakistan were nor much chm€ed. €fforts remained aftoat to find a way to reduce.ost
of dolnB business on the part of Governmeot being cognizant of dwindlin8 exports, Hi8hest Cotton prices e!Er,
withdrawal Sales Tax rduod on packing material, hiBher enerBy cost, non-release oi Refunds and drawbacks under
textile p3ckage continue to lnflate cosr otinDurs

P!EFORIVANC[ REVIEW:

By the Grace Amighty ALLAh, operational pedormance of the conpany was admirabJe and achieved production targets
with exceptional Ou.lity. ln the halfyer underreviewyour cornpany staned expods ofyam !tso.
Financial performance of the compa,ry was also vsy good even (hough the hi8he* ev€r cotton pices recorded with
increasing Dollar pariq/ ,ld similar trend in operating and iinanc€ cost_ Comp.ny achiev€d gross ma€in ol 8.!5% as
compared to 2.53%. Eamings per share increased to 0.93 from a loss of 695 per shsre. After Tax profits of Rs.9.177
milllon with 21 % lncrease in revenue.

FUTURE PROSPTCTS

By the Grace of Amighty ALLAH hopefully this trend will continue and your management is confident that further
lmproved resrlts are expected in future.

ACKNOWLEDGEMA{T

TheBoardoffersthrnkstoourshareholdersbankersandfinanclalinstitutionsfortheirlontinu€dsrpportandrrusrin
the compaly. The Board acknowledges the efforts and devotion o, staff a.d wo*ers for the conpany which ted to
achie/€ milestones lor the company and hop€s th€se willcontinue in rhe years to conE.

Febnrarv 25.2018

on behf orthe Board

b)b-/
r(.i"& *.o

Chief Exeoitive otfi.er
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AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERSoN REvrEw oF coNDENsED rNrERrM FrGfui:ri r-r.ii6nurnoru

lntroduction

We have revewed the accompanying condensed interim balance sheet of IDa,qL SPINNING I\4IrLSLII4ITED as at 3t Decemos zo'tz ano. tne retated cold 
- - i^i",, p,iil'""" tos5 dcco,rt,condensed interim starcmenr o. comnrehens,u" :nio.u, .o.ilnr"i.;i;.I_,],":isi row srarement,condensed inrerirn sratemenr of chanoes in. equity and ;;t* ;i;; ";;il f;:tne hatf year thenended (here-in-ater rererred to o 1..o.oeni"o ,i",.';""".1ii,"]irii"i'fi rydnageflent rs'esponsible for the preDaration and DrFsenlatjon of th|s condenseo ..te,irn finan'cral inrornabon rnaccordance with approved accouniho standafds as uppfi.uOf" 

-in paf<iln"iof interim financialreporting. Our r€sponsibihty rs to eipress a conclusion on this condensed intedm fi,rancialinformation based on our review. The fiqurc5 ef tra cor;;r"o lr'i*, -pi"itiii,i 
toss account andcondensed intsim statement of compre"hensive income for tie qu"rerJ"nO"i:r Dece,.nber 2Ol7and 31 December 20 16 have not been reviewei .rJ *J o" *i.iiiii i loilii 

":J, 
on t ", ., *"are required to review only the cumutarve fiqures ior thJaiffiiiiilj ii'iir.#0", zorz.

Scope of Review

We conducted our reviav in codan.F with Inlerndional Standard on Revew Engagements 2410,"Review of lnterim Financiat Information perFormed by fl1; il"p";;;i-d;#:f the Entity,,. Arevie / of cond€rsed interim financiat inrormation ioniLts it ,iiid "i,iq,]i#i 'p"l,iari,y 
of personsresponsible for financial and accounUng marrers, and apptyrng analytical'anO ofier reviewprocedures. A revielr/ is substantialtv resi rn sope than ";;;;.;;;.i.d iri accoroance withInternationalstandards on Audi8no;n.j consequentty ooes noi enioe ,ir:i" 

"uiii" 
assurance thdwe wourd become aware of a[ sig;ficant mattirs trJt ,ight 6e iJeniihua in Jn uuoit. l..oraingrv,we do not expEss an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nofiing has come b our attention that causes us to beliele that theaccompanying condensed interim fina,1.ial information ., of ."j-f"iif" f,"fflea- enoea 3tDecember 2017 is nor preDaed. in arr natenai ieso s,l; 
";.;;:;; iiti ufi,o,"o u..orn,tngstardards as applicabb in pakEtan for inteflm rnanciat reporttnq,

RIAZ AHN,IAD & COMPANY
Chartered AccountanE

/^'az*t"*J t+.
Name of 4agenrent partner;
Liaqat Ali Panwar
Datet February 26,2018.
FAISAI.ABAD
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CONDETISED INIERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED3l DECEMBER 2017

1,320,984
(1.213,331)

---*io?,65i-
(14,582)
(47,94)

(127)
t,&7

(48,709)

--C,*-410,819

OMER SAEED
D'RECTOR

1,095,299 662,963 527,889

(12,595)
(44,6r2)

(251)
516

(3s,s28)

The anrExedToEs fcrm an integralpartofthis condensed interim financiatinbrmaaon.

19,326 7,652

_----?Es]d _-zil7t -rtgm

__t!q2 ______2J6 _ 1!!q)

,/7 ,,
n-2,.c/

roeerA MEdsHaHro
CHIEF EINANCIAL OFFICER

NorE f HAtrYEARENDED 
_.lI 

oumTER ENDED- -l
l3l D€<emEn-I3a D€cemberl E:-;ffiI zorz I I zors ll zori'-- lL iqri ^ 

I-----.--(RUPEES IN THoUSAN D) - -----:::::::::-:=.
REVENUE

COST OFSALES 6

GROSS PROffT

DISTRIEUT]ON COSI
ADIUINISTM]]VE E{PENSS
OTHER EXPENSES

OTHER INCO[4E
FiNANCE C06T

(LOsS) / PROFIT BEFORE TAXAT]ON

TAXATIq\

PROFIT / ( L6S) AFT:R TAXATIOI,I

EARNINGS / (LOSS) PER SHARE . BAS1C
AND D1LUIED (RUPEES)

G,A67,s92\ (s90,806) (s01,1s8)

- 2,/O/ 12,151 26,/ )t
(83s6) (71as)(23,120) (21,093)

(ss) (251)
309 429(32,883) (20,033)

(4,10s)

/",uu
At aD taEEb

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



IDEAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED HALF YEARLY]\qIqUNIq-

CONDENsED INTERIM STATEMEI.IT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DTCEMBER 2017

FROFIT / (LOSS) AFIER TAXATION

OTHER COI.lPREHENSIVE INCOI,lE

Items thatwill not be reclassified
gubsequently to profit or loss

ltems that may be retlassified
su bseq! efitly to profit or loss

TOTAL CON,IPREHR{SIVE INCOYE /
(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD

9,117 (68,918) 2?,378 (19,570)

ntrtrtr
---Eii7 ---i66.9iEl 

-------2731{ 
-1]9r-6

The annexed notes form an integral part of ihis condensed intefim finandal information.

.,7 ,4/ru
ADEELAI{MEdSHAHIO

CHIEF EINANCIALOFFICER

tu
OMER SAEED

DIRECTOR



CONOENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT ( Un-audited)
FOR THE HAI.f YEAR ENDED 31 OECEMBER 2017

_.-HAT.F 
YEAR ENDED-_-

31 DE&mEeraT:l DecfiEtl2ot7 lL :ors I
(RIIPEES IN THOUSANDICASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash us€d in operations

FirBrEe cost paid

Income tax paid
Staffretiremert gratu ity paid
Net desease / ( lsease) r ong lerm oeoos'rs arc prepaymerts
Net decrease / (nGease) in lono term tcE
Net cash used in operating a(tivities
CASH FI.OWS FROM INVESTING ACNVITIES
Proceeds f,om o,spc6al ofprooerty, plant aM equip-elt
Caprtar experdrure ol tropeny. plalt ard equipmenr

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCIITG ACflWTIES
Repayment of long term financhq
Proceeds fom bng lemn fimrEino
Short tenl1 bonowjngs - net

et cash from firta ncing activiths
NETINCREASE IN CASH AiID CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALE rcATTHE
EEGINNING OFT}IE PERIOO

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENIS AT THE ENDOFTHEPERTOD

1 6A,743)
(11,169)
(8,427)
(7,271)

50
85

l87,4Zj)
(2O,744)
(27,401)
(6,40s)

(119)
(4)

(115,475) ( 14 2,096 )

The annexed notes form an irtegral pat of this cbrdensed interim financjal irformation.

OM€R SAEEO
DIREClOR

8s4 ll 4,343 I

(41,4s9)l

(46,60s) (118,36s)

(lo^o-4o-l
I

222,4821
r9zA36t-:o-J56-

8,666

39.022

4^t4.'"/
AOEEL AH]I,EdSHAIIID

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

323,347

-----6ZEs6-

29 gls

92 801

l,L)b-/
AluraD (AEEo

CHIEF EXECUTIVEOFFIC'R



r of (FANbLs rN rqut n (un-JLd ed)
rcRTHEHfu FrEAR EI!DED ]1 OE(EM3ER:017

- {63,sr3) ((is,eli) {6s,els)

66.F, -nc.t1- ,,r 0s. 
_ 

rl'2

1.6,7)4) {46,:l4t 146,714)_ 161,3@ - l61.SaO
rA.712 _ 54,712 54,712

ilE alE.d ddes 6rm an int q6t p.d or rh6 @do*d iihim 66md irfonrajdr.

8aran.. as ar30rue20t6. {Aod r€d)

L6 turrrre lEfrar€ndd I Dnmb€r 2016
*h$.@fiefEnrie ir.* ad [iehdtrlai sddd

Ict; omgehoe,e csrc rr,e i.ft€I6ded -r

8rrarc. a ar 3l Denc, 2o 16 - (!r..ud r.d)

LG tu dre lral ydr sd.d l, jup 2017
O h* (mpreh.Etr e ,cm fa dE hal Ear od€d

Idar @hs€trotq t6s rd dre hatf r. eddd un
J6e2017

qury 9onoDorsrE etro{des l6s
Baranea at30lutu2017,{a4rrd)

tttfit for tE hdt yer ed.d l1 oemb6 2017
Gh6 cmpttEftMe nc@ td tle hdf Ear sdd
31 D<.hb6 201 ?

Idar @hFrdBrw ln@ft lbl ine b r v6r e&d
ll De..mbd 201,

Baraxe e al3l D@mher 2017 - ( rnild,rd)

OIlIER SAEED
DIRECTOR

(3A2a

,4 /).ru
ADEEL AITMEd STiAHID

CH!EF EINANCIAL OFFTC ER
CHIEF

/Qb-/
at//ao {^EEo
EXECUTIVE OFFICER



Il. nL^n*._-

sELECTED NorEs roFrHE coNhDENsEDrNrE*LL3|J];iHX*lfTloN 
(un-audited)

THE COMPANYAND ITS OPERATIONS

****** *f**1ry;*:l',",,":l',*t+'{tl['Ti-'ffi
SUMMARY OF SIGNITICAl.lT ACCOUNTIN6 POTICIES

l::*fr l'l: a:'ft'lift:'[*"j#[:trf: #sj:i' IJ:; trii';H :::H ?#fl rx[illli;fi f"

iomoanv iortne vear endeo l0 lune 2tr1l'

2.1 BASIS OE PREPAMTION

2,1,1 Statement ol'ompliance

'i****me-gffirffipffi*'ffi
H:emffi f f ";:,ftil'TIo" [X"' 

"''',"'o ""

") *: :L1:.:.1 ;::'J^iT:tr-:liIxT:trf; ";' *'l"H:"1;:'ffi1"" '"# 
:#filT :"f'Ji'"::ff

il::L;;;il";;i; "" 'ear 
enr'ed 30 rune 2017

o]:!?'rilr5,1,'nlrrlrn:###ll"i*T"tr#[fi*h"rf,f #,J##i#ii
iomoanv as thev trave revewed the ac(

Decemb€r 2016'

2.1.2 Accou nting estimates' judg ments afld fi rE lEial rbk ma nageme nt

rhe prcpa€.on or rhs condenseinterimJJ:J,$Ilfl:::il1illiliil.-il:$"fJif,Jll:Ti'lli
F<timaEs and asslmptons tirat ellect Ll

Eldi", "'"' n* 
'n*e 

Ndsrrel*' e< 'nde' and assu-pl'onq'

However, rhe rnanasement bef:"-'-'!:,T;$ilS,il;[l?]'5.,Xlll,lliff;trI[ii€' 
and assumpiions wo{rrd

mt have a maLerBlrmpd't on f|e amoufl

ruo..ren,. am eslo.e. mao.", ".i 
"ilililf,:l;l.ll"l;H:"1,"i:i:i"fJf,::i":IXJJH:';;,.jo;nraton dre tiE same astnose app e

l ne 2017'

,.e,or.od.ls,n"lJa' rs. -:iaJ:H;rn,IiT,ll',3T",*;iij:.'i,:r"*' ^". L'ose o'qc'o'€'d n rhe

cGnDanY s a'nu'l a!d d Fnanoai stdE



LOI'IG TERl,I fINAflCING

Add:
Obtain€d dunrE lhe per0d / year
Fai. value adjustment

Gain on recogniUon ot sharehotders toan atfair vatue
Repaid dlring th€ period / year

Less: Cdneit portion shown undercur€ni tEbitities

COITTINGEITCIES AND COM MITIT| EI{TS

mn.a,drteal t audrt"d I
I 31 Deember I 30lLrne
I zorz ll zorz ]

(RUPEES r rHousanDJ

- 294,324
16,582 23, A

544,817 370,069

601,4s9 68Z8sl

iD

4.

a)

i)

b)

D

iD

Cootingencies

Gu.rantees of Rupees 26.839 mitlbn (30 lune 2017: Rupees 23.918 lnillion) are glven by the bank of the
s-,p"ll i? 

S: l"lF.I G"s Ptpdin€s Limre d agairEt gas connectbnsand to Faisatabad Eter;cSWpty CompEry
L mted aqaiEt elecEi.jtv co.lnerbm.

The cornpany is conthgentt rbSe fof Rupees 2.812 mirlon (30 rune 2017i tupees 2.812 milion) or ac.ornt or
Sndh nfra*rudurc cess not adoowredged in view of pending appear b€fore appdrate authorities. Tn€ reraed
pro{ision i5 not made in this condeflsed interim financiai information h viav of exleated favourade ortcsme of
the appeal

CommitmentJ

Letter ofcredit for cafitat e\pmditure is of Rupe€s 2.763 miltion (10 JurE 2017: Rupees Nit).

Lett€rs oi sedit other than for capitat oeeodture are of Rlpees 5.l.917 miltion (30 lurE 2017: Rupees 4.969
milli0)).

PROPERTY, PTAI{T AIID EQUIPT4EIT

Operathg ,xed assets (Nde 5.1)
Qpihl work-in-prcgrcss (Note 5.2)

Op€raling fixed ass€ts

Opening book value

Cost of additions dudng tne peiod i yea, (Nore 5.1.1)
Erfect of $rDtus on revaludtrofl offreehotd brd

less: Book v8lrE of deletions dunr! the prjod / year (Note 5.r.2)

Lessr Deprccjation drarged during sle period / yenr

| - il s471) I

I :o.oro ll qe,zff 
|

113,251 101,304

458,762 483.93

11019286 914,569
80,082 166,419

-----Iose,-36-5-----r_-oETBt.

914,569 699190

133,796 287,456
15At1

1,063,776 9a6,U6
802 6,60Q

11062,974 980,046

43,688 65,477

lrE;s6_,-_9Ltrs6-t

5-

5-1



IDEAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED HALF YEARLYACCOUNTS

s.1.1 Cost of a.ld itions durinq the period / ye.r

Buidrngs on frcehold land
Fant and mdchjnery
Eectric instaLlauons
raclory €qurplnent

Eectric applirmes
Furniture and fixturcs

5.1.2 Book value of deletions .luring the p.iod / year

Bant and machinery

sJ capitalvrork-in-progress

suldngs an fr€ellold,and
Plant and fiia.hine.y
Mvarre aqainst danrand machinery
Advance against vehtles

COST OF 5ALE5

Raw matefials consumed
Cc6t of raw materbb sold
Storet sp3re parts a d loose

Salaries, wages and other berEfits

Szing materials consumed
&rlede processing / conveEion / Cr"1T charges
%cking materials corsumed
Repalr and maintenance

other factory overhe ads

openirE stod(
Clo6ing stock

Cc6tof goods rnan Lrla ct! red

openirO stock

744,n5
2t,697

44,623
136,174
152,853

15,621
30,554
25,8t7

3,829
2.471
6,547

41,500

6{9,945

29,fi8
112,051

t39,476
t4,6-93

19,733
1,020
1,977
1,849

27,7%

!33,196 281,$L

5,147
1,453

I u*dit.d IT a,rditeo l
hro*,be.lT:tor'rGa.
I u o:.2 lL :orz l

(RUPETS IN TIIOUSANO)

290
1,21,452

4 929

346

7,593

755
261,911

13,430

60
243
705

10,352

69;700
9.1-96

986

46,t45
fi7,6/'6
10,000
2,598

366,194 318,790

25337 14,105
55,288 65,.168

76,t59 71,t82
7 879 4,315

21,504
t4178 10,723
3,212 399
1364 1,181
5,116

22,324
1,,700

14,485

l-rorrilf- rrTtlt ,lJ oqlt---lj rrtl
I t:: oo,r)lJ trs.g,s)ll (/,.60911 (168a,)l

12,499) 2,874 7O0 (3,v7)

1,231,061 7,011,1t8 598,855 502/3so

1,2?8,562 1,020,592 599,555 498,803

( 15,231) 47,0@

T ,o!?8lf 64,Zil
L o?qt4ll (5r,e06rl

l3ot46) 2,355

,,,_-,__89,9!L ____r!!J19-

r 2r:.111 r ckl 592 _ i69-1ql --_ ,_50j-15L



7. CASII USED tN OPERA'IONs

Loss teio.e taxarior

Adiustments tor non -.ash .harges a.d other items:

DeprcciaUcrl

Gain on dtsposatofproper|,,, pt.nt and eql] pment
l,rovision for staff reijr€menr gntutty

Gedit batances wilten back

li/orking caprtat dranges (Nde 7.1)

.1 workirEcapitatcharyes

(Increase) / de.rease in c!nent assets

ftores, sparE pads nnd loose tlots

!@ns and advarres
Short term deposits and prepayments
Oth€rreceivades

Increase in trade and other payabies

43188 31,012

152) (183)
10i418 10,4a0

44,709 31528
_ (203)

(169,8 ) 199,244)

---1671' ---cza,

27,928

(2,501

(20s,752) 1164.496)

35388 65,2s2

-O6-tIBAi 
-----"aE.iai'

(1,642) (64,S1t)

l

(RUPEEs IN-TJIoUSANDJ
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9. TRANSACT]ONS T'YITH RELATED PARTIES

The related partjes comprise associated companies / undedaktngs, other retated parties and key
management personnel. Tlle Company in the mrmal cou6e of bLlsiness .arries out transacLions $/ith
various related parties. Detaii o, transactions and balances with relabed parties are as follor6:

(Un-ardited)
Ha lf year ended Ouarter end€d

31 December
70a7

3l Decemb€r
2.)16

31 December
20L7

3l December
2()16

-----"-.------1--"--(RUpEES rR THOUS^ND)---------:-
i) TraEsactions

Associated €ompan-res / undertakings

Rr rchase of goods

Fuel and power pu.drased

Rental expense
Sa le of qoods

other rclated parties

ii) Period end balances

Loflg tem financjng
Trade and other payab{es

short term bono\/ings
Loans and adva nces

663

600

5,459

648

600

5,240

42,600

- 735
326 362
300 300
- 2,086

25,2t3 39,100Loans ott3ined from dlrectos - net 93,863

Remuneraiion paid to Chief Executive
Officer, Diredor and Executives 10,670 9,220 5,335 4,216

Un-audiled Audited
31 Deceml,er 30 JurE

20a7 20L7
(RUPEES It{ THOUSAT{D)

23t,946
15,768

98,363
350

215,364

t6,674

4,500

t0,

I1,

DATE OF AUTHORIzArION

This condensed irterim flrEncial irformntion was approved by the Board of Djrecto15 oF the Cornpany and
authoized for iss!€ on Februray 26, 2018.

CORRESPOI{DING FIGURES

In o.der to comply with lhe requirernents oi IAS 34, the conderEed intefim balarcesheetand condensed
irterim statement of changes in equity have been .ompared \\,ith the balances of annuai audited fir€ncbt
statements of preceding finandal year, whereas, lile condensed iniedm profft and loss accolnt, condensed
interim slatement of comprehensive lnmme and condensed interim cash fbw statement have been
comparcd urith Lhe balances of comparable period oF immediaLely preceding fhandal year.

Corresponding frgures have been re-affanged. wherever .ecessary. for the purpose of comparison,
however, no signific!nt re arrangements have been made-

Chiei Finaodal Officer iCFO) ol the Company has resigned on l0 luly 2017. However, the Boad of
Direciors has appointed actng CFO untillth9 appoiritment of new CFO-

t_
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12. GENERAL

Flgures have been ror,]nded off to the neae* thousand ofRupees un{ess othernrise stated

4,1.l'tul
ADEELATTNIT€dSHAHID

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

rfu
OIVlER SAEED

OIRECTOR

L

4)U
A[,.AD 

'AEEOEXECUTIVE OFF!CER
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IDEAL SiffiNqC MILLS LIMI'TED
^"";;;;;04 & 405, 4th Floor'.Business centre'

Mumtaz Hassan Road' Karachi'
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